
 

Lane County Climate Advisory Committee 
April 6th, 2022 2-4 PM  

Zoom 
Members Present: Dr. M Jackson—Chair, Eloise Parish-Mueller—Vice-Chair, Sarah Altemus-Pope, 
Commissioner Joe Berney, David Eisler, Kim Forrest, Melinda Montgomery, Tao Orion, Samantha 
Roberts, Rob Zako 

Lane County Staff: Mark Nystrom, Cody Kleinsmith, Dan Hurley 

Introductions 
At 2 PM Chair Jackson called the meeting to order and longer introductions were made 
Action Item—March Minutes approval 
 Motion to approve: Sarah Altemus-Pope 
 Seconded By: Rob Zako 
 Vote: 10-0 
  
Public Comment  
Comment By: Michael Allen 

- Starting with parks, there will be a press release on April 23rd about the new EV charging station 
at the Arboretum. This will also work as a pilot project for future parks around the county. In 
Florence, we had an exciting gathering of the Interfaith Community. We got to hear from a lot of 
local leaders about our responsibility as leaders of the Earth. We also were able to hold some EV 
and E-Bike demonstration. We have plans underway for an Earth Day celebration on April 22nd. 
At the Elders level, our next meeting on April 14th will have a presentation from the Parks-
Sustainable School group to talk about creation of an “our futures” network. 

Comment By: Mark Robinowitz 
- I looked at the County Climate Plan. I would urge you to add a section on deforestation and the 

rampant clear-cutting that is changing the landscape. The County doesn’t permit this activity but 
ignoring it is a form of denial. It would be nice in the transportation section to mention that 
there are over half a billion dollars planned to widen the Beltline and Highway 126 passage to 
Veneta. A third concern is that COVID cut energy consumption more than climate action, by 
about 10%. We need to analyze this pattern of consumption of fossil fuels. Solar panels are 
great, but it takes fossil fuels to build these and computer chips to run them. The biggest portion 
of electricity in the western power grid is Natural Gas. Integrating this concern and 
implementing passive solar considerations into building design is an important step forward. 

- Response by Eloise Parish-Mueller: There are plans to integrate Land Use into this document 
into the future. 

 
CERTF Update 
 Paige Hopkins, Beyond Toxics made a presentation about the Climate Equity Resilience Task Force. 
This presentation can be found on the Meeting Materials page of the Climate Advisory Committee. 

 Climate Advisory Committee 
 Moving the County’s Climate Agenda Forward 



 
- Comment by Dr. M Jackson: What suggestions for action do you have for this committee. 

o Response by Paige Hopkins: One of the first actions if you all would be interested would 
be getting involved with our Strategies Workshop. In addition, providing feedback after 
the fact if you are unable to attend the workshop. We’re continuing to develop this 
work with Mark & Cody so you can always relay information to them to send to the 
CERTF. 

- Comment by Rob Zako: There are various people in Lane County who are vulnerable for all sorts 
of reasons. Climate change is happening and it’s getting worse and it is exacerbating those. But 
it is not solely due to climate change. Is this the context in which we are looking at this? 

o Response by Paige Hopkins: These vulnerabilities aren’t future conditions but are 
happening right now. Many of these communities are already facing these issues, but 
climate change is making them worst. 

o Response by Dr. M Jackson: I’m still back to my original question, what are the actions 
and recommendations moving forward? 
 Response from Paige Hopkins: Right now we’re still in the process of what 

those strategies will look like. A lot of those actions will be from the Task Force 
and the Strategies Workshop. Once we have the Strategies Report we will be 
able to move into implementation, which is where the CAC 

- Comment by Tao Orion: How could we get more information about the Strategies Workshop? 
o Response by Paige Hopkins: We’re still developing the workshop but I can share some 

resources about these things. 
- Comment by Commissioner Joe Berney: How can we view climate change as a driver for 

economic development? We need to start looking at actions. 
- Comment by Samantha Roberts: In prior work I’ve done an personally this work means a great 

deal to me. Environmental injustice is near and dear to my heart. I share this expectation to 
move stuff along and forward. It’s really important to understand who is most vulnerable and 
how to target our actions towards those answers. One thing that stood out to me was the idea 
of housing availability in the area. We’re advocating at the City level to advocate for housing 
affordability and availability policies be implemented. As we look at these strategies, there are 
tangible steps forward within existing policies we can take. 

o Response by Dr. M Jackson: I think you’re making an important point. The power of this 
committee is to make recommendations about these actions.  

o Response by Kim Forrest: Paige, is there any quantitative data on the housing subject. 
How much can we expect any climate migration to impact these things? It’s hard for us 
to understand a scale about these things. 
 Response by Paige Hopkins: I was not involved in the vulnerability assessment, 

so I do not have those numbers on hand. I do think that is something we can try 
and get for the future and especially for the Strategies Workshop. 

 Response by Dr. M Jackson: This is something we could look at in the future. 
We could look at housing and bring in people from the city, county, state level 
so we can have a discussion on it. 

- Comment by Melinda Montgomery: How are we going to bring other people to the table other 
than the standard people that are always involved with it? I lived through the 1996 flood in 
Mapleton and we were resilient by ourselves. How can we help people become more self-
sustaining and less reliant on external sources? In rural areas like where I live it’s a completely 



 
different life. How do we make people sustainable? And how do we interface and bring people 
on board from a variety of sources? 

o Response by Tao Orion: One thing that is happening in Cottage Grove is we’re planning 
a City town hall with the City around climate change.  

- Comment by Eloise Parish-Mueller: Connecting to what Melinda was bringing up is they are 
hoping to get more people involved that have those different perspectives in the Strategies 
Workshop. Maybe that’s where these diverse perspectives can fit it where there’s an array of 
ways to get involved and engaged on the project. 

 
Lane County Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Plan Update  
Mark Nystrom provided a plan recap and Eloise discussed recommendations. Please see meeting 
materials for this document. 
Comment by Samantha Roberts: Am I understanding that current technology can account for 70% of 
reductions? How does that translate to GHGs? And more specifically, what remaining GHG's need 
reducing (the remaining 30%)? 

- Response by Mark Nystrom: The idea is that we have electric cars, and if we were all to go out 
and purchase those there are those reductions. So it’s saying it is technology that currently 
exists now, maybe not at scale yet, but does exist to linearly adopt from now until 2040. Then 
we’re going to need technological advancement. We’re going to have some emissions no matter 
what.  

Comment by Dave Eisler: How does forest sequestration fit into the plan? 
- Response by Mark Nystrom: Based on GHG protocols we aren’t able to claim that. But we will 

be having a forestry section addendum to this plan in the future. 
Review of Recommendations by Eloise Parish-Mueller  
 Motion to Approve the Letter: 

- Moved to Approve: Sarah Altemus-Pope 
- Seconded By: Kim Forrest 

Discussion: 
Comment by Samantha Roberts: There was one piece that the Eugene Chamber sent in around 
specifically the convening about regulation on the natural gas system. I’d like to pause and have a 
conversation about that piece. The City of Eugene is about to embark on a work session on this topic, 
and we as the Eugene Chamber are going to be working with Council to examine the best data and path 
forward. So I want to open discussion about this topic. 

- Response by Eloise Parish-Mueller: This action is not asking County to do any regulation. It is 
supporting cities putting restrictions on expansion of the natural gas infrastructure system. This 
was informed by input from many community organizations, and I think the intent behind this 
action is to support the city in doing that.  

o Response from Samantha Roberts: That is one of the areas we are trying to connect the 
dots on. This doesn’t say how the County would go about that. Maybe as a committee 
engaged in the action step of moving that forward we can look at what that actually 
means and the impacts on the community and businesses. 

Comment by Kim Forrest: I am confused as to what “support” means and would look like towards the 
cities. 

- Response by Eloise Parish-Mueller: Support is a bit vague and is present throughout the whole 
plan. This action was in the original version and was removed, so I’m unsure about how that 
action was crafted. 



 
o Response by Samantha Roberts: I don’t want to get hung up on one piece, but it is a 

very big piece in our community. It also has a much smaller impact than some of the 
other actions. I also think we could move forward with it if we clarify what “support” 
means. 

Comment by Rob Zako: In situations like this I typically ask for a temperature check. If people are 
generally in support and just have some concerns about wording or logistics vs. if they are in serious 
opposition. 
Comment by Melinda Montgomery: I’ve been completely overwhelmed with the volume of material to 
read for this group. I’m not comfortable supporting it and the following back-and-forth and emails is 
very confusing. The number one thing that concerns me is that if we completely eliminated natural gas 
we can’t sustain our system 
Comment by Sarah Altemus-Pope: The language in here seems to be good. However, the one piece I’m 
fuzzy on is the pathways for fossil free pipelines. 

- Response by Eloise Parish-Mueller: The idea behind this is to address the environmental 
concerns around renewable natural gas and hydrogen. These are also key to processes, such as 
industrial ones, that there is not an alternative to. What I was trying to highlight here is that 
those are constraints on natural gas’ role on the future energy system. 

Comment by Rob Zako: I feel like I’m in the same boat having just recovered from personal 
circumstances and don’t feel well informed enough to vote on this. I don’t think we need consensus, but 
it is in our working agreement to try and strive for common ground. I’m wondering if for the good of the 
committee we just take a pass on this and next time organize ourselves to start earlier. 
Comment by Sarah Altemus-Pope: There’s some really good stuff in here. I don’t know of the County 
actually supporting our community in terms of any code enforcement, so maybe we pull that. If the 
natural gas stuff is just advising, then I trust Eloise and the research she has done. 
Vote: 
 

• 8 Aye’s: Chair Dr. M Jackson, Vice-Chair Eloise Parish-Mueller, David Eisler, Kim Forrest, 
Samantha Roberts, Rob Zako, Tao Orion, and Sarah Altemus-Pope 

• 1 Nay: Melinda Montgomery 
• Absent: Commissioner Joe Berney 

 
Adjourn 4:00 PM 
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